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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2021/0142 
Address 307 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Section 4.55(1A) Modification of Development Consent 

DA/2020/0627 which approved new dwellings and associated 
works, seeking various changes, including to delete various 
conditions, including required design change conditions to the 
front of the house and that require the lowering of the pool and 
rear deck levels, and various tree protection conditions 

Date of Lodgement 20 April 2021 
Applicant Candella Properties Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Wallace H Chu 

Ms Sylvia A Attard 
Number of Submissions Initial: 10 
Value of works $1,093,200.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions exceeds Officer delegations and the 
proposed modifications seek to delete design change conditions 
imposed by Inner West Planning Panel 

Main Issues • Impact to Trees on the adjoining property 
• Impact to heritage conservation area 
• Amenity impacts to adjoining properties 

Recommendation Part Approval  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Original conditions of consent 
Attachment C Plans of proposed development 
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council under Section 4.55(1A) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 seeking to modify Development 
Consent DA/2020/0627 which approved new dwellings and associated works, seeking 
various changes, including to delete various conditions, including required design change 
conditions to the front of the house to ensure acceptable streetscape / heritage impacts, that 
require the lowering of the pool and rear deck levels to address visual privacy amenity 
impacts, and various tree protection conditions, at 307 Nelson Street Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 10 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
• Impact to trees on the adjoining property; and 
• Impact to heritage conservation area. 
 
The proposed deletion of streetscape / heritage related conditions are not supported. 
 
The proposal modification to ‘Deferred Commencement’ Consent conditions relating to tree 
protection can only be supported subject to retention of existing tree protection conditions 
that formed part of the consent and in which the applicant submits were unlawfully imposed 
– see Section 2 of this report for further details in this regard.  
 
The application is therefore recommended for Part Approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The modification application seeks to delete the following conditions: 
 

• ‘Deferred Commencement’ Consent Conditions 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 1(e), 1(f), 1(g), 
1(h), 2, 3, 4 pertaining to streetscape / heritage / amenity / tree protection. 

• General Conditions 5, 12, 13, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 45 pertaining 
to pertaining to tree protection; and 

• Advisory notes in relation to: Consent of Adjoining property owners, Arborist 
standards, Tree Protection Works and Tree Pruning or Removal (including root 
pruning/mapping) 

 
It should be noted that tree protection Conditions 5, 12, 13, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 
33, 41, 42, 45 were added to the Notice of Determination due to an administrative error.  
 
See Attachment B for wording of the relevant conditions sought to be deleted. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Nelson Street, between Rose Street and 
Piper Street. The site consists of 2 allotments and is generally rectangular shaped with a 
total area of 367.9 sqm and is legally described as 307 Nelson Street ANNANDALE  NSW  
2038. 
 
The combined site has a frontage of 10.06m to both Nelson Street and Nelson Lane, a depth 
of 36.585m and an overall area of 367.9m2, including the following two (2) allotments:  
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• 307a Nelson Street (Lot 35 Section 15 DP 1865): southern allotment with a frontage 
of 5.03m and area of 183.95m2; and  

• 307b Nelson Street (Lot 36 Section 15 DP 1865): northern allotment with a frontage 
of 5.03m and area of 183.95m2.  

 
The site is currently occupied by a single dwelling house, spread over both lots along with a 
detached single garage at the rear of Lot 36. The adjoining properties to the north and the 
south consist of two storey dwellings. The combined site contains three (3) mature trees and 
has a fall of some 3.9m from the front to the rear. Private open space at the rear of Lot 35 is 
elevated some 1.6m above Nelson Lane. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item but is located within a heritage conservation area. 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/1999/997 Construction of deck and carport to rear of existing 

dwelling and construction of fence on Nelson Lane 
frontage. 

Approved on 
24 February 
2000 

CDCP/2015/107 Demolition of all existing structures including single 
storey dwelling, rear garage, perimeter fencing and 
retaining walls 

Issued 8 
July 2015. 

D/2015/739 This DA proposed the construction of two dwellings 
each with rear garage, one with roof terrace on garage, 
removal of trees and associated landscape works. 

Refused 10 
February 
2016 

TREE/2020/0104 Tree Permit (Tree/2020/0104) was approved on 11 May Approved 11 
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2020 for the removal of the Alnus jorrulensis (Evergreen 
Alder) 

May 2020 

DA/2020/0627 Construction of a terrace style dwelling-houses, each 
located on existing Torrens title allotments, and 
associated works including swimming pool and carport 
fronting Nelson Lane 

23/02/2021 
Approved - 
Local 
Planning 
Panel 

EPA/2021/0229 To not demolish the premises at 307 Nelson Street 
ANNANDALE NSW 2038 Lot 35 Sec 15 DP 1865, Lot 
36 Sec 15 DP 1865.  
 
Note: The applicant has lodged a Class 1 appeal in the 
Land and Environment Court on 27 July 2021 against 
EPA/2021/0229. 

Issued  
30-Jun-2021 
 
 
On Appeal 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 
D/2012/491 311 Nelson Street 

Alterations and additions to an existing two storey 
dwelling, construction of new two storey addition with 
first floor balcony, demolition of the existing garage 
construction of new garage and landscape works. 

22/05/2013 - 
Approved by 
Land and 
Environment 
Court 

M/2014/79 Section 4.55 application to modify D/2012/491 which 
approved alterations and additions to an existing two 
storey dwelling, construction of new two storey addition 
with first floor balcony, demolition of the existing garage 
construction of new garage and landscape works. 
Modifications entail, increase size of garage and 
associated excavation, increase size of terrace above 
garage, reduce masonry walls on boundary and 
replace with open balustrade, lower ground level in 
lightwell, internal changes, new clerestory pop up to 
roof with additional glazing, new windows & doors to 
Nelson Street as indicated on plans. 

Approved 
09/07/201 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
Not applicable 
 
5. Section 4.55(1A) Assessment 
 
Under Section 4.55 (1A) Modifications involving minimal environmental impact A consent 
authority may, on application being made by the applicant or any other person entitled to act 
on a consent granted by the consent authority and subject to and in accordance with the 
regulations, modify the consent if— 
 

(a) it is satisfied that the proposed modification is of minimal environmental impact, 
and 

The proposed modification seeks to delete a number of conditions in relation to tree 
protection, as well as conditions in relation to the design and appearance of the proposed in-
fill new dwellings to ensure acceptable streetscape and heritage impacts.  
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There are a number of general conditions, i.e  Conditions 5, 12, 13, 14, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 
32, 33, 41, 42, 45, and Advisory Notes - "Consent of Adjoining property owners", "Arborist 
standards", "Tree Protection Works" and "Tree Pruning or Removal (including root 
pruning/mapping)" that were added to the Notice of Determination due to an administrative 
error. However, as the applicant seeks to delete ‘Deferred Commencement’ conditions in 
relation to tree protection (i.e. conditions 2, 3 and 4), this is only supported subject to 
retention of the conditions imposed administratively in error as noted above to ensure the 
subject tree on the adjoining property will not be adversely impacted by the proposed 
development. This is discussed in more detail in a later section of the report.  
 
However, in relation to the design changes conditions (i.e. Conditions 1(a) – 1(h) that is in 
relation to heritage conservation, it is considered that the deletion of these conditions will 
result in a development that is incompatible with the existing streetscape and the heritage 
conservation area in which the site is located, and result in adverse amenity / visual privacy 
impacts. Therefore, the deletion of these conditions are not considered to be of minimal 
environmental impact and would not satisfy section 4.55(1A)(a).  
 

(b) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 
substantially the same development as the development for which the consent 
was originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified 
(if at all), and 

 
Comment: The proposed modification seeks to delete a number of conditions in relation to 
tree protection and design changes conditions in relation to the proposed in-fill new 
dwellings and will result in a development that is substantially the same development as the 
development for which the consent  was originally granted. 

(c)  it has notified the application in accordance with— 
(i)  the regulations, if the regulations so require, or 
(ii)  a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has 
made a development control plan that requires the notification or advertising 
of applications for modification of a development consent, and 

(d)  it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification 
within any period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development 
control plan, as the case may be. 

 
The application was notified as required and submissions from 10 neighbouring properties 
were received. The issues raised in the objections is discussed in more detail in a later 
section of the report. 
 
6. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
6(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
6(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The LDCP2013 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of 
consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
6(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
BASIX Certificates were submitted satisfying the provisions of SEPP BASIX.  
 
6(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection of trees identified under the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
No trees are proposed to be removed as part of this application, and therefore, the proposal 
raises no issues that are contrary to the requirements of the Vegetation SEPP. 
 
6(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
6(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.3 - Flood Planning 
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• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
“Dwelling House” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Dwelling 1 (307a – Southern dwelling)  
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 147.2 
sqm 

 
0.8:1 or 147 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 27.6 sqm 

 

 
25.6% or 47sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 110 sqm 

 

 
60% or 110sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

 
Dwelling 2 (307b – Northern dwelling)  
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 147.2 
sqm 

 
0.8:1 or 147 sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   15% or 27.6 sqm 

 

 
21.8% or 40sqm 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 110 sqm 

 

 
65% or 119 sqm 

9 sqm or 
9% 

No 

 
* Note: No proposed changes to development standards from the approved 

development. 
 
Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 307 Nelson Street, Annandale, is a contributory dwelling located 
within the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area (C1 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 
2013).  
 
Clause 5.10: Heritage Conservation from the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and Parts C1.2: 
Demolition, C1.3: Alterations and additions, C1.4: Heritage conservation areas and heritage 
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items, C1.19: Rock faces, rocky outcrops, cliff faces, steep slopes and rock walls, C.2.2.1.6: 
Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood, C2.2.1.6(a) Nelson Street Laneways Sub Area, 
C3.4: Dormers and C3.6: Fences  from the Leichhardt DCP 2013 applies to the proposal.  
 
The Cover Letter prepared by Candella Properties Pty Limited, dated 13 April 2021, and the 
Heritage Advice prepared by Weir Phillips Heritage & Planning, dated 13 April 2021, were 
reviewed as part of this assessment.  
 
Council granted a deferred commencement approval for the construction of terrace style 
dwelling-houses, each located on existing Torrens title allotments, and associated works 
including swimming pool and carport fronting Nelson Lane, on 23 February 2021 
(DA/2020/0627).  
 
The proposed modification seeks to remove a number of conditions included in the deferred 
commencement. No new drawings have been provided as part of the modification. The 
applicant is relying on the stamped drawings, dated 9 December 2021.  
 
The heritage related conditions sought to be amended include deferred commencement 
condition 1a. 1b., 1c., 1d., 1f., 1g and 1h., and Condition 29.  
 
The Cover letter states: 
 
“The current design is a carefully considered response and is consistent with other 
contemporary infill development in the conservation areas.” 
 
As the site is located in the Annandale HCA, infill development must be consistent with the 
desired future character of the area. The first point of the Statement of Significance for the 
Annandale HCA states: 
 
“One of a number of conservation areas that collectively illustrate the nature of Sydney’s 
early suburbs and Leichhardt’s suburban growth particularly between 1871 and 1891, with 
pockets of infill up to the end of the 1930s (ie prior to World War II).” 
 
The HIS states “The proposed dwellings have been thoughtfully designed and considered to 
read as a modern insertion into the Annandale Heritage Conservation area.” Infill 
development needs to relate to the character of the conservation area, being building stock 
from between 1871 and 1891. It is irrelevant to relate the character of the development with 
other contemporary development in conservation areas as this erodes the character of the 
conservation area and is inconsistent with the desired future character of the area. Other 
contemporary examples may have been approved under previous controls and would not be 
supported under the current controls. Such examples do not create precedent to continue 
uncharacteristic development within conservation areas.  
 
Below are individual assessments in respect to each condition proposed to be deleted as 
part of the modification.  
 

a. The recessed door and windows to the front façade of dwelling 307A are to 
be deleted and redesigned so they sit within a simple front façade, and as 
part of this simplification, the eaves storage at the first floor is to be deleted. 

 
Comment: The Heritage Advice states “The proposed recessed door and windows to the 
front elevation of No.307A Nelson Street looks at a modern interpretation of the Victorian 
verandah and balcony recesses to provide articulation, texture and shadow to the elevation.” 
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As stated in the original heritage referral for the DA, the recessed door and windows to the 
front façade of 307A are not acceptable and are to be deleted as they are not characteristic 
of door and window openings within the streetscape. They are also not complementary to 
the character of window and door openings in the Annandale HCA. The deletion of this 
condition is not supported.  

b. Large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from the public 
domain, e.g. in the west (front) or east (rear) elevations. Openings must be 
vertically proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or French 
doors) and materials (timber frame). 

 
Comment: The Heritage Advice states “The areas of glass to the Nelson Street elevation, 
noted by Council, are tempered and balanced by the areas of solid wall, fascias, vertical 
screening and balustrade detail.” 
 
As stated in the original heritage referral for the DA, large expanses of glass are not to be 
used in areas visible from the public domain, e.g. in the west (front) or east (rear) elevations. 
Openings must be vertically proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or 
French doors) and materials (timber frame). The window are door fenestration proposed are 
too large and do not complement the established character of window and door fenestration 
within the streetscape and the HCA. The deletion of this condition is not supported. 
 

c. The sloping glass skylights to the east elevation of the dwellings is to be 
deleted. If skylights are required, they are to sit flush with the rear roof plane. 

 
Comment: The Heritage Advice states “The sloping glass skylights and solar panels are 
located on the rear elevations of the dwellings. They are not visible from Nelson Street which 
is the principal presentation of the site to the Heritage Conservation Area. The design of the 
skylights are in keeping with the modern design of the proposal. Views to the rear of the 
properties are highly obscured and mitigated by the narrowness of Nelson Lane and dense 
tree foliage within Smith, Hogan and Spindlers Park.” 
 
The skylights will be visible form the rear elevation, from Nelson Lane. As stated in the 
original heritage referral for the DA, the skylights are not supported and are to be deleted as 
they not characteristic of the character within the HCA. If skylights are required, they are to 
sit flush with the rear roof plane. The deletion of this condition is not supported. 
 

d. Solar panels are to be designed and installed so they sit behind the ridgeline 
of the main roof form to the street and are to sit flush with the roof. 

 
Comment: The solar panels are proposed to be located to the rear of the dwellings, which is 
acceptable. However, they are proposed to sit at an angle from the roof plane. This condition 
is to remain so the solar panels are installed so they sit flush to the roof plane as they vill be 
visible form Nelson Lane.  
 

f. Proposed rear decking to the northern dwelling should be lowered to a 
maximum RL of 10.00 to minimise any overlooking impacts and any proposed 
privacy screens to the fencing on the northern boundary to be deleted. 

 
Comment: Refer to Section 6(d) – C3.111 – Visual Privacy, LDPC 2013 for consideration of 
this condition.  
 

g. Lower the pool level of the southern dwelling to a maximum finished level to 
be no higher than the levels of the rear deck of 305 Nelson Street (RL9.75) 
and provided privacy screens with a height of 1.8 metres from this level and 
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the privacy screen to not extend beyond the rear alignment of the rear deck at 
305 Nelson Street (excluding the landing). 

 
Comment: Refer to Section 6(d) – C3.111 – Visual Privacy, LDPC 2013 for consideration of 
this condition. 
 

h. BASIX certificates consistent with the changes to be provided. 
 
Comment: The above condition still remains relevant as the deletion of the above condition 
is not supported.  
 
Condition 29: Materiality Board: 
 
Prior to commencement of any excavation, demolition or construction work, the Materiality 
Board is to be revised replacing the proposed Standing Seam for the roofing with a pre-
coloured traditional corrugated steel roofing, finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond 
colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 
 
Comment: The Heritage Advice states “The material palette of render, timber, metal and 
stone is in keeping with the modern and contemporary design of the proposal and has been 
carefully and thoughtfully selected for its muted tones, architectural texture and clarity to 
read as recessive to and separate to the more intricate details characteristic of Victorian 
era.” 
 
As stated in the original heritage referral for the DA, Standing seam roofing (MR) is not 
supported as this is not a sympathetic roofing material within the Annandale HCA and is to 
be replaced with a pre-coloured traditional corrugated steel roofing, finished in a colour 
equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 
 
The proposed modification to conditions 1(a) – 1(e) is not acceptable from a heritage 
perspective as it will result in an infill development with detailing and materials that will 
detract from the heritage significance of the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area. The 
design change conditions 1a. 1b., 1c., 1d., 1f., 1g and 1h., and Condition 29 regarding the 
Materiality Board are to be retained to ensure the development is in accordance with Clause 
5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the relevant objectives and 
controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
It is further noted that, as part of the investigations under EPA/2021/0229, confirmation from 
the Department of Planning had been received that the two year covid extension does not 
apply to complying development certificates and therefore CDCP/2015/107 has expired on 8 
July 2020. As DA/2020/0627 is formed in a way where demolition is not part of the original 
Development Application, this does not impact the assessment of this application, however, 
the applicant is also unable to demolish the existing dwelling under DA/2020/0627 as 
demolition is not part of the original development application. In light of this, it is 
recommended that an additional Deferred Commencement condition to be imposed that 
requires the applicant to provide evidence that demonstrates that there is a valid approval for 
demolition of the existing structures currently existing on the site. Further to the above, the 
applicant has filed a Class 1 appeal on 27 July 2021 to the Land Environment Court against 
EPA/2021/0229. 
 
6(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 

PAGE 163 

6(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The proposal raises no issues that are contrary to the relevant provisions of the Draft IWLEP 
2020. 
6(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition See discussion above 

under 5.10 – Heritage in 
Section 6(a)(v) of this 
report 

C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – see discussion  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes  
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.14 Tree Management No – see discussion  
C1.18 Laneways Yes  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Yes  

  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood No – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – see discussion  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  No – see discussion  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion  
C3.10 Views  Yes – see discussion  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  No – see discussion  
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C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  
  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to conditions 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
A1.9 The Structure of this Development Control Plan  
 
Pursuant to Part A1.9 of the LDCP2013: 
 

“Part C is called Place and includes Suburb Profiles, Distinctive Neighbourhood 
Character Statements, objectives and controls, General Provisions including controls for 
both residential and non-residential development; Residential Provisions for all types of 
residential development, irrespective of the zone; INTRODUCTION PART A – 6 and Non-
residential Provisions which provides for types of non-residential development, 
irrespective of the zone.” 

 
On this basis, the proposal has been assessed against the following controls of the 
LDCP2013.  
 
Clause C1.0 General Provisions 
 
As discussed in earlier and later sections of the report, the proposal to delete conditions 1(a) 
– 1(h) will result in development that will be incompatible with the heritage area and that will 
result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining properties, and therefore, is considered to 
inconsistent with the following objectives under this part: 
 

• O4 Amenable: places and spaces provide and support reasonable amenity, including 
solar access, privacy in areas of private open space, visual and acoustic privacy, 
access to views and clean air.  

• O6 Compatible: places and spaces contain or respond to the essential elements that 
make up the character of the surrounding area and the desired future character. 
Building heights, setbacks, landscaping and architectural style respond to the desired 
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future character. Development within Heritage Conservation Areas or to Heritage 
Items must be responsive to the heritage significance of the item and locality.  

 
The proposed deletion of ‘Deferred Commencement’ conditions in relation to tree protection 
(i.e. conditions 2, 3 and 4) is only supported subject to retention of the conditions imposed 
administratively in error (see discussions above and below in this regard) to ensure the 
subject tree on the adjoining property will not be adversely impacted by the proposed 
development. 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
As discussed in an earlier section of the report under Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
of the Leichhardt LEP 2013, the proposed modifications to delete the design change 
conditions will result in a development that is considered to be incompatible with the existing 
streetscape and the heritage conservation area in which the site is located. 
 
The proposed modifications is also considered to be contrary to the Objectives O1d and O1e 
and control C8 of C.14 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items. 
 

• O1 Development: 
d. is compatible with the setting or relationship of the building with the Heritage 

Conservation Area in terms of scale, form, roof form, materials, detailing and 
colour of the building and conforms with the Burra Charter. 

e. new buildings are sympathetic in scale, form, architectural detail, fenestration 
and siting to the Heritage Conservation Area or Heritage Item and conforms 
with the Burra Charter. 

• C8 New development need not seek to replicate period details of original buildings in 
proximity to the site, but rather, demonstrate respect for the form, scale and sitting of 
the immediate area. 

 
The proposed modifications is also considered to be contrary to the Objectives O1a under 
C3.3 – Elevations and Materials: 
 

• O1 Building elevation and materials visible from the public domain:  
a. complement the prevailing or desired future character of the neighbourhood, 

in particular responding to the vertical and horizontal rhythm of the 
streetscape. 

 
Therefore the proposed changes to the conditions 1(a) – 1(h) are not supported. 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
The issues in relation to Tree Management was referred to the Urban Forest team and 
incorporated into the assessment below. 
 
Conditions 5, 2, 13, 14, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 45 and four (4) Advisory Notes titled 
“Consent of Adjoining property owners” were not part of the draft conditions that formed as 
part of the agenda of the IWLPP meeting that the original development application was 
determined at and these conditions were imposed in the final determination notice due to an 
administrative error. The administrative error could have been addressed by a section 
4.55(1A) application, as adequate tree protection measures would have been fulfilled by the 
deferred commencement conditions (i.e. condition 2 – 4). 
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However, as part of the application, the applicant is also seeking to delete Conditions 2 – 4 
(as reproduced below): 
 
2.      The applicant is to engage the services of an AQF level 5 Consulting Arborist to 

undertake a non-destructive root investigation along the northern boundary of the site 
within the vicinity of the potentially impacted tree located in 309 Nelson Street in 
accordance with Council’s Development Fact Sheet 3. Root Mapping Reports. Root 
mapping must be carried out to verify the quantity, type, size and location of roots from 
trees on adjoining property. 

3.     Upon the root mapping investigation being undertaken, the applicant is required to 
provide an updated Tree Protection Plan containing tree-specific and site-specific 
protection measures for trees on adjoining property, including the location of TPZ 
fencing to be installed. If fencing cannot be erected around the TPZ, the report should 
specify the location of alternative tree protection measures within the TPZ. 

4.      Amended architectural plans are to be submitted reflecting any recommendations of 
the arborist report required by ‘Deferred Commencement” Conditions 1-5 to ensure the 
future retention, health and stability of all existing trees on adjoining properties. 

 
Conditions to be deleted  
 
The application to delete the Deferred Commencement (DA/2020/0627) Conditions 2, 3 and 
4 is supported.  
 
It is noted that Tree 5 (Jacaranda mimosifolia - Jacaranda) is located at the rear of 305 
Nelson Street and not at 309 as stated in the condition 2 of the deferred commencement 
conditions. 
 
As detailed in the letter of Arboricultural Advice prepared by Tree Wise Men (Ref: 
2706(L)ArbLetter), submitted with the application to modify conditions, there are no 
encroachments into the Structural Root Zone (SRZ) or Tree  Protection Zone (TPZ) of Tree 
5 and root mapping is not required subject to adequate conditions provided in relation to the 
protection of the trees on the adjoining property and adequate tree planting.  
 
Conditions to be reintroduced as a result of the deletion of conditions 2 - 4  
 
The applicant is also seeking to delete Conditions 5, 2, 13, 14, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 
45 and four (4) Advisory Notes titled “Consent of Adjoining property owners”, “Arborist 
standards”, ‘Tree protection Works” and “Tree pruning or Removal (including root 
pruning/mapping)’. 
 
These conditions sought to be deleted are those that were included in the Notice of 
Determination due to an administration error. 
 
However, as the application is seeking to delete conditions 2 – 4, adequate tree protection 
conditions must be introduced. Therefore, as a result of deleting conditions 2 - 4, Conditions 
5, 2, 13, 14, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 45 and the four (4) Advisory Notes titled 
“Consent of Adjoining property owners”, “Arborist standards”, ‘Tree protection Works” and 
“Tree pruning or Removal (including root pruning/mapping)’ must be retained, and therefore, 
the deletion of these conditions are not supported from a tree management/ arboricultural 
perspective. Therefore, the deletion of the abovementioned Conditions 5, 2, 13, 14, 26, 27, 
28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 45 and the four (4) Advisory Notes titled “Consent of Adjoining 
property owners”, “Arborist standards”, ‘Tree protection Works” and “Tree pruning or 
Removal (including root pruning/mapping)’ is not supported.    
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C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood 
 
As discussed in more detail in an earlier section of the report in relation to Heritage 
Conservation, the deletion of the design change conditions (i.e. condition 1(a) – 1(e)) will 
result in a development where the box form, materials used and articulation of the front 
elevation is considered to be inconsistent with the character within the immediate vicinity and 
the desired future character for the Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood. Therefore, the 
proposed modifications will be inconsistent with C11 under this part, i.e. 
 
C11 Maintain the harmony/character of the neighbourhood by ensuring development is 
complementary in form and materials, and reflects the cohesiveness of the streetscape. 
 
Therefore the deletion of conditions 1(a) – 1(e) is not recommended to be supported. 
 
C3.1 Residential General Provisions 
 
As discussed in earlier and later sections of the report, the proposed modifications to delete 
the design change conditions are considered to be incompatible with the heritage area and 
will result in adverse amenity impacts to adjoining properties, and therefore, is considered to 
inconsistent with the following objectives under this part: 
 

• O3 To ensure that alterations, additions to residential buildings and new residential 
development are compatible with the established setting and character of the suburb 
and neighbourhood and compatible with the desired future character and heritage 
significance of the place and its setting.  

• O7 To ensure that the amenity, including solar access and visual privacy, of the 
development and adjacent properties is not adversely impacted.  

 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
The following controls are applicable in C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 

• C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway. 

• C5 The provision of landscaping may be used to complement other screening 
methods but cannot be solely relied upon as a privacy measure. 

• C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 

• C9 Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a 
maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to 
the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony. 

• C10 Living areas are to be provided at ground floor level to minimise opportunities for 
overlooking of surrounding residential properties.  

 
It is noted that, while the internal floor levels are required to be lifted to address the 
engineering issues, the rear deck and the pool is not required to be lifted. Contrary to this, 
the external surfaces must be 150mm below the internal levels, and therefore, regardless of 
the visual privacy impacts, the levels of the rear deck to the proposed northern dwelling and 
the pool levels of the proposed southern dwelling must be lowered to RL10.00.  
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In regard to the potential visual privacy at the ground floor level, the amended design 
includes a reduction of the proposed rear deck of the northern dwelling (which now has the 
same setback to the rear boundary as the existing timber decking) and the proposed pool of 
the southern dwelling and some minor reduction of the proposed fencing/privacy screens on 
the northern and southern boundaries associated with these structures. It should be noted 
that privacy screening is proposed on top of the fencing to the side boundaries which add to 
the bulk and scale concerns when viewed from the adjoining properties, which is considered 
unsatisfactory. 
 
In regard to impacts to 309 Nelson Street, any proposed rear decking to the northern 
dwelling should be lowered to a maximum RL of 10.00 to minimise any overlooking impacts 
and any proposed privacy screens to the fencing on the northern boundary should be 
deleted. 
 
In regard to impacts to 305 Nelson Street, it is noted that the existing elevated deck at 305 
Nelson Street will have sightlines into the rear yard of No. 307 Nelson Street. On balance, a 
reasonable approach will be to lower the pool level to a maximum finished level to be no 
higher than the levels of the rear deck of 305 Nelson Street (RL9.75) and provided privacy 
screens with a height of 1.8 metres from this level and the privacy screen to not extend 
beyond the rear alignment of the rear deck at 305 Nelson Street (excluding the landing).  
 
Conditions 1(f) and 1(g) were conditions imposed to address the above issues and the 
deletion of these conditions will result in adverse amenity impacts to the adjoining properties. 
 
C3.12 – Acoustic Privacy  
 
The following controls are applicable in C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 

C3 Noise generating areas that are not contained within buildings, such as private 
outdoor open space, parking and service equipment, is located and oriented away 
from bedroom windows on adjoining sites.  
C8 Private open space is encouraged to be located away from bedrooms on 
adjoining properties to ensure minimal acoustic impacts.  

The living areas and private open spaces are provided at ground floor level and are located 
away from bedroom windows and therefore is considered to be satisfactory in this regard. 
However, the application for refusal for reasons outlined elsewhere in the report. 
 
6(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Impact to heritage and desired future character of the area 
 
The proposal deletion of conditions 1(a) – 1(e) will result in a development that is considered 
to be incompatible with the existing streetscape and the heritage conservation area that it is 
located in. If approved, it will set an undesired precedent of the type and form of in-fill new 
dwellings located within the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
Amenity impacts to adjoining properties 
 
The proposal deletion of conditions 1(f) and 1(g) will result in a development that will result in 
unnecessary and excessive adverse amenity impacts to the adjoining properties. 
 
Therefore, only a part approval is recommended. 
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6(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposed deletion of conditions 1(a) – 1(h) will have an adverse 
impact on the adjoining properties and is incompatible with the existing streetscape and 
heritage conservation area and therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to 
accommodate the proposed development if conditions 1(a) – 1(h) is deleted from the 
conditions of consent.  
 
6(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Submissions were received from 10 properties. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
- Issues in relation to impact to the heritage conservation area – see Section 6(d) - 

C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage 
Items, C2.2.1.6 Nelson Street Distinctive Neighbourhood and C3.2 Site Layout and 
Building Design 

- Issues in relation visual privacy– see Section 6(d) - C3.11 Visual and Acoustic 
Privacy. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:   

• the lack of consideration that the Local Planning Panel has given to the concerns and 
decisions made in the Development Assessment Team’s Report for DA 2020/0627 in 
assurance that, in part at least, the required Conditions attached to the approval are 
met in full the need to safeguard council’s DCP and LEP requirements and ensure 
variations remain within acceptable boundaries and are not inconsistently applied 
 

Comment: As discussed in throughout the report, the deletion condition 2 – 4 in relation to 
tree protections can be removed subject to the introduction of adequate tree protection 
conditions. Conditions 1(a) – 1(h) are not supported for removal due to adversely impacts to 
the heritage conservation area and amenity to adjoining properties.  
 
Issue: Solar Access impacts 
 
Comment: The conditions proposed to be deleted as part of this modification will not result in 
adverse additional impacts in relation solar access, compared to the development that was 
previously approved. However, the deletion of conditions 1(a) – 1(h) is not supported due to 
reasons outlined elsewhere in the report. 
 
Issue in relation to demolition of existing dwelling 
 
Comment: As part of the investigations under EPA/2021/0229, confirmation from the 
Department of Planning had been received that the two year covid extension does not apply 
to complying development certificates and therefore CDCP/2015/107 has expired on 8 July 
2020. As DA/2020/0627 is formed in a way where demolition is not part of the original 
development application, this does not impact the assessment of this application. However, 
the applicant is also unable to demolish the existing dwelling under DA/2020/0627 as 
demolition is not of the original development application. In light of this, it is recommended 
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that an additional Deferred Commencement condition to be imposed that requires the 
applicant to provide evidence that demonstrates that there is a valid approval for demolition 
of the existing structures currently existing on the site. 
 
6(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
The proposed deletion of conditions 1(a) – 1(h) and 5, 12, 13, 14, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 
42, 45 and four (4) Advisory Notes titled “Consent of Adjoining property owners” are 
considered to be contrary to public interest. 
 
7 Referrals 
 
7(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 6 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Urban Forest 
 
7(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be required to an external bodies. 
 
8. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. In the event that approval of the 
application is recommended, Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. The 
condition in relation to section 7.11 contributions will be retained. 
 
9. Conclusion 
 
The proposed deletion of conditions 1(a) – 1(h) would result in significant impacts on the 
amenity of the adjoining properties and the streetscape, and is not considered to be in the 
public interest.  
 
The proposed deletion of conditions 2 – 4 can only be supported subject to adequate tree 
protection conditions being introduced, and while the deletion of conditions 2 – 4 can be 
recommended, Conditions 5, 12, 13, 14, 26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 45 and four (4) 
Advisory Notes titled “Consent of Adjoining property owners” will need to reinstated/retained 
to provide adequate tree protection measures. 
 

• General Conditions 5, 12, 13, 14, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 41, 42, 45 
• Advisory notes in relation to: Consent of Adjoining property owners, Arborist 

standards, Tree Protection Works and Tree Pruning or Removal (including root 
pruning/mapping) 
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10. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.55(1A) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant part approval for Modification Application No. 
MOD/2021/0142 for Section 4.55(1A) Modification of Development Consent 
DA/2020/0627 which approved new dwellings and associated works, seeking 
various changes, including to delete various conditions, including required design 
change conditions to the front of the house and that require the lowering of the 
pool and rear deck levels, and various tree protection conditions at 307 Nelson 
Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below:  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Original Conditions of Consent 
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Attachment C- Plans of Proposal  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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